
STANDARDS 
(ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 14 January 2014 at 7.30 p.m.

Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Matthew William Rowe
Vice-Chair: Eric Pemberton

Grenville Mills, John Pulford MBE, Patrick (Barry) O'Connor, Salina Bagum, Barry 
Lowe, Councillor David Edgar, Councillor Judith Gardiner, Councillor Zara Davis, 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Fozol Miah, Councillor Abdul Asad and Councillor 
Motin Uz-Zaman

Observers (Independent Persons):
Ezra Zahabi (Reserve Independent Person)

Deputies: 

The quorum for this body is 3 of the total membership including at least one Councillor 
and one Co-opted member.

Contact for further enquiries:
Angus Taylor, Democratic Services,
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Interim Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 9 - 18

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Standards (Advisory) Committee held on 24th October 2013.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Covert investigation under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000  

19 - 26

Consider and comment upon the information provided in 
the report.

3 .2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and 
Investigation Monitoring  

27 - 32

To note the monitoring information contained in the report. 

3 .3 Review of Member Timesheets  33 - 40

To consider and comment on the proposed amendments 
to the Members’ Timesheet proforma appended to the 
report and any further suggestions received in response to 
consultation.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 
be urgent.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

Page 3



“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

6. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 41 - 42

To confirm as a correct record the Exempt/Confidential 
minutes of the meeting of the Standards (Advisory) 
Committee held on 24th October 2013.

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Tuesday, 18 March 2014 at 7.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room 1, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected. 
 
You must notify the Interim Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the 
Register of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s 
Website. 
 
Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI). 
 
A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with
[...]
sued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/10/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2013 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Matthew William Rowe (Chair) (Co-opted Member) 
Grenville Mills (Temporary Co-opted Member) 
John Pulford MBE (Co-opted Member) 
Patrick (Barry) O'Connor (Co-opted Member) 
Eric Pemberton (Vice-Chair) (Co-opted Member) 
Salina Bagum (Co-opted Member) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman  
Councillor Gloria Thienel  (Substitute for Councillor Zara Davis) 
Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE  (Substitute for Councillor Judith Gardiner) 
Observer: 
 
Ezra Zahabi (Reserve Independent Person) 

Elizabeth Hall (Independent Person) 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Robert Wingate – (Deputy Complaints and Information Manager) 
Minesh Jani – (Head of Audit and Risk Management , 

Resources) 
Mark Norman – (Monitoring Officer) 
ntonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
 
 

Co-opted Member Matthew Rowe in the Chair 
 

The Chair welcomed newly appointed Independent and Co-opted Members to 
the meeting.  These were:  

• Ms Elizabeth Hall, Independent Person and Ms Ezra Zahabi Reserve 
Independent Person 

• Mr John Pulford MBE Co-opted Member and Mr Grenville Mills Interim 
Co-opted Member. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/10/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Judith Gardner, Zara 
Davis, David Edgar and Abdul Asad.  The Chair noted that Councillor Mukit 
was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Gardner and Councillor Gloria 
Thienel as substitute for Councillor Davis. 
 
Apologies for having to leave the meeting early were submitted by Councillor 
Motin Uz-Zaman. 
 
Noted. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The Chair moved and it was agreed that the minutes of the Standards 
Advisory Committee held on 18 June 2013 be approved, without amendment, 
as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
accordingly. 
 
Action by: 
Antonella Burgio (Committee Officer, Democratic Services, CE’s) 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Appointment of Independent Person, Reserve Independent Person and 
Co - opted Members of SAC  
 
The Service Head Democratic Services introduced the report advising the 
Committee that an Independent Person and Reserve Independent Person 
had been appointed in accordance with the new standards regime (Localism 
Act 2011).  Transitional arrangements were put in place on 18 June 2012 
pending recruitment.  This was now concluded and Council, on 26 June 2013, 
approved the following appointments - Independent Person, Ms Elizabeth Hall 
and Reserve Independent Person Ms Ezra Zahabi, each for a three-year term 
starting on 1 July 2013. 
 
The Service Head Democratic Services advised that that the following 
appointments also were made by Council on 18 September 2013: Mr Patrick 
Barry O'Connor and Mr John Pulford MBE were appointed Co-opted Members 
of the Standards Advisory Committee for a term of four years; Mr Grenville 
Mills was appointed a Co-opted Member on an interim basis until 30 April 
2014 to replace Mr Denzil Johnson who was unavailable until 1 May 2014. 

Page 10



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/10/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
Resolved 
 
That the following appointments be noted: 

Ms Elizabeth Hall, Independent member 
Ms Ezra Zahibi, Reserve Independent Member 
Mr Patrick Barry O'Connor, Co-opted Member 
Mr John Pulford MBE, Co-opted Member 
Mr Grenville Mills, Interim Co-opted Member 

 
 

4.2 Amendments to the Procedure for Dealing with Complaints of a Breach 
of the Code of Conduct - Decision of the Council Meeting on 18th 
September 2013  
 
The Service Head Democratic Services introduced the report and highlighted 
the following matters: 

• a report referred by Standards Advisory Committee was considered at 
Council on 18 September 2013 recommending revisions to the 
arrangements for dealing with complaints about member conduct 

• Council approved the revisions and added a number of additional 
recommendations   

• the revised procedure was circulated at appendix A. 
 
In response to a question from a Committee Member, he also advised that 
Standards Advisory Committee, in its broader role, was able to make 
recommendations on probity matters to the Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. That the decision taken by Council on 18 September 2013 be noted 

and  
2. That the revised procedure for dealing with complaints concerned with 

a breach of the code of conduct be noted. 
 
 

4.3 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced the report.  He advised that,  

• for completeness of records, all complaints since the inception of the 
new arrangements had been circulated.  In future, however, only 
current complaints would be reported to the Committee 

• one new complaint had been received, the outcome of which was 
included in the report 

• there were two ongoing investigations.  Their completion had been 
delayed because of changes in corporate staffing.  However, following 
Mr Norman’s appointment as Interim Monitoring Officer, they had been 
referred to an external investigator.  The complaints referred to two 
individual Council Members 

Page 11



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/10/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 


[...]
ECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

Resolved 
 

1. That the report be noted 
 
 

4.6 Covert investigation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000  
 
Note - Item 4.6 was considered in conjunction with item 7.1 and the meeting 
moved into closed session whilst exempt matters (item 7.1) were considered.  
The meeting returned to open session upon completion of the discussion. 
 
The Head of Legal Services (Community) and Deputy Complaints and 
Information Manager presented the report and matter was considered by 
Members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

4.7 Members' Attendance and Timesheets Monitoring  
 
The Service Head Democratic Services presented the monitoring report and a 
revised Appendix was tabled giving the latest available Member monitoring 
data.  It was noted that 

• the date of timesheet posting was now also monitored; 

• some Members had failed to submit their timesheets as required.  The 
Committee discussed forms of appropriate response to this breach 
and the following issues were raised: 
o Members were required to fill in multiple timesheets which made the 

task laborious.  Councillors present enquired whether: 
§ the process could be simplified 
§ a type of electronic input could be devised 
§ some irrelevant categories of activity listed in the timesheets 

could be removed 
The Service Head Democratic Services agreed that the timesheets 
should be streamlined.  Accordingly the forms would be reviewed 
and a proposal on streamlining the form brought to the next 
meeting.  In the medium term, a self-service electronic form would 
be available for Members’ use.  

• appropriate sanctions and methods of escalation against persistent 
failure to complete timesheets could include a censure letter copied to 
the Group Leader and Group Whip.  If a further letter were found to be 
necessary, censure might also be publicised. 

• it was agreed that, for the present, the Chair would write to Members 
who had failed to complete their timesheets in the current year and 
the letter be copied to the Group Leader 

• register of interests forms should be sent to newly Co-opted Members 
 

Page 15



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/10/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

Resolved  
 

1. That the monitoring report be noted  
2. That the timesheets be reviewed and a proposal on streamlining the 

form be brought to the next meeting 
3. That the Chair write to Members who have failed to complete their 

timesheets in the current year and that the letter be copied to the 
relevant Group Leader 

4. That if necessary appropriate sanctions and methods of escalation 
against persistent failure to complete timesheets be explored in 
future 

5. That register of interests forms be sent to newly Co-opted Members 
6. That further monitoring reports be submitted to the Committee at 

six-monthly intervals. 
 
Action by: 
John Williams (Service Head Democratic Services) 
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager) 
 
 

5. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 
 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Items 4.6 was considered in conjunction with item 7.1 accordingly the Chair 
moved and it was agreed that press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the discussion of item 7.1 on the grounds that the report contained 
information classified as exempt under the provisions of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Paragraph 3.   
 
 

7. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

7.1 Covert investigation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 - Appendix 2  
 
This item was considered in conjunction with item 4.6 and the meeting moved 
into closed session whilst matters relating to the exempt report were 
discussed.  The Committee then resumed discussion of the remaining agenda 
items in open session starting at agenda item 4.7. 

Page 16



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
24/10/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

 
8. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair, Matthew William Rowe 
Standards (Advisory) Committee 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee: 

 
Standards Advisory 
 

Date: 

 
14 January 2014 

Classification: 

 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No: 
 

Report of:  

 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
 
Originating officer(s) David Galpin, 
Head of Legal Services - Community 
 

Title:  

 
Covert investigation under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The codes of practice issued by the Home Office in relation to Part 2 of the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) recommend that elected 
members have oversight of the Council’s use of these provisions.  The Standards 
Committee's terms of reference enable the committee to receive reports on the 
Council's authorisation of covert investigations under RIPA. 

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 

Standards Advisory Committee is recommended to:- 
 
2.1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. Covert investigation and RIPA 
 
3.2. The Council has broad statutory functions and takes targeted enforcement action 

in relation to those functions, having regard to the Tower Hamlets Community 
Plan, the Council’s Local Development Framework, any external targets or 
requirements imposed under relevant legislation and the Council’s enforcement 
policy.  There may be circumstances in the discharge of its statutory functions in 
which it is necessary for the Council to conduct directed surveillance or use a 
covert human intelligence source for the purpose of preventing crime or disorder. 

 
3.3. RIPA was enacted to provide a framework within which a public authority may 

use covert investigation for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime o
[...]
sources.  The policies provide that the Head of Internal 
Audit may stand in for the Service Head - Community Safety where the ACE or 
HLS consider it necessary. 

 
3.13. The Council’s policies and manuals require officers who apply for RIPA 

authorisations to expeditiously forward copies of authorisations, reviews and 
cancellations to Legal Services for the central record.  The HLS (or deputy) 
attends fortnightly at CLC's internal deployment meetings to ensure the central 
record is being kept up to date.  Representatives of each service area in CLC 
attend these meetings.  The Council’s authorising officer and gatekeeper attend.  
The meetings provide an opportunity to check the status of applications and 
authorisations under RIPA and a forum at which officers may present any 
operations plans where covert investigation may be required and seek a steer 
from those at the meeting. 

 
3.14. The Council’s RIPA applications 
 
3.15. Quarter 3 of 2013/2014 
 
3.16. An authorisation was granted on 3 December 2013 in respect of CS0002 to 

investigate underage and illegal tobacco sales at a number of target premises in 
the borough.  Details of the authorisation are set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

3.17. During quarter 3, the authorisation granted in quarter 2 in respect of CS0001 was 
cancelled.  The authorisation was cancelled in November 2013.  The 

Page 21



 

 

investigation included five test purchases at purchases in Brick Lane and near to 
Brick Lane which are now the subject of further enforcement work. 
 

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
4.1 This is a report of the Council's use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 (“RIPA”) to the Standards Committee. There are no financial implications 
arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 
5. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (LEGAL) 
 
5.1. Legal implications are addressed in the body of the report. 
 
6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1.
[...]
e Committee asked that the 
timesheets be reviewed and a proposal on streamlining the form be brought to this 
meeting. 

 
1.3 This report therefore sets out some proposed changes to the content of the 

timesheets.  The Committee is invited to comment on these and to suggest any 
further improvements they feel are necessary.  The political groups and independent 
Councillors have also been consulted on this matter and any comments received will 
be circulated to the meeting. 

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and comment on the proposed amendments to the 

Members’ Timesheet proforma as attached at Appendix ‘B’ and any further 
suggestions received in response to consultation and/or raised at the meeting.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Since April 2004 the former Standards Committee and now the Standards Advisory 

Committee have received regular monitoring reports on the completion of Members’ 
timesheets and attendance by Members at Council and other formal meetings. 

 
3.2 At the meeting in October 2013, the Standards Advisory Committee noted that a 

significant number of Members had failed to submit their timesheets in a timely 
manner as required.  The Committee discussed the appropriate response to this 
breach and agreed that the Chair would write to the Members concerned with a copy 
to the respective Group Leader(s).   

 
3.3 During discussion however, some Members reported that the timesheet proforma 

used was somewhat complex and in certain respects out of date.  It was suggested 

 Committee 
 

Standards Advisory 
Committee 
 

Date 
 

14 January 2014 

Classification 
 

UNRESTRICTED 

Agenda Item No. 
 

 
 

Report of   
 

Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
 

John Williams 
 

Title 
 

Review of Member Timesheets   
 
Wards affected  
 

ALL 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3.3



that this may have contributed to the low completion rate in some cases.  Councillors 
present enquired whether: 

 
§ the 
[...]


Political Group Meetings  

Mayor’s Advisory Board Meetings  

Mayoral Engagements  

Meeting with Council Officer/s  

Meeting with Councillor/s  

Meeting with other organisations  

Members Training Sessions/Seminar  

GLA Member/MP/MEP/Minster -Meetings  

Paperwork, Reading & Telephone Calls  

School Governors’ Meeting  

Site Visits  

Tenants/Residents Meeting  

Time Spent on Casework  

Time Spent at Surgery  

 
PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED TIMESHEET TO MEMBERS’ SUPPORT 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Covert investigation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	4.1a RIPA APPENDIX 1

	3.2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring
	3.3 Review of Member Timesheets
	4.3a Timesheets Appx A Jan 2014
	4.3b Timesheets Amends Appx B

	6 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
14/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Matthew William Rowe (Chair) (Co-opted Member) 
Eric Pemberton (Vice-Chair) (Co-opted Member) 
Grenville Mills (Temporary Co-opted Member) 
John Pulford MBE (Co-opted Member) 
Salina Bagum (Co-opted Member) 
Councillor David Edgar  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Zara Davis  
  
Observer: 
 
Elizabeth Hall Independent Person 

 
Officers Present: 
 
John Williams (Service Head, Democratic Services, 

Chief Executive's) 
David Galpin (Service Head, Legal Services, 

Directorate Law Probity and Governance) 
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance) 
 
Apologies.  
 
Patrick (Barry) O'Connor, Barry Lowe, Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor 
Fozol Miah, Councillor Abdul Asad, Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman and Ezra 
Zahabi  
 
Apologies for lateness from Councillor David Edgar.  
 
Order of Business 
 
The order of business was changed at the meeting so that that agenda items 
5-7 relating to the Exempt/Confidential business were considered ahead of 
agenda items 3-4. However, for ease of reference the items are set out in 
agenda order in these minutes. 
 
 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
14/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Chair moved and it was agreed that the minutes of the Standards 
Advisory Committee held on 24th October 2013 be approved, without 
amendment, as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised 
to sign them accordingly. 
 
Action by: 
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Democratic Services, CE’s) 
 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

3.1 Covert investigation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000  
 
The Head of Legal Services (Community) presented the report regarding the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
The Committee noted the new authorisation to investigate underage and 
illegal tobacco sales and the key dates for the surveillance work.  
 
The Committee also noted the decision to cancel the authorisation granted 
regarding test purchases around Brick Lane. The authorisation was cancelled 
in November 2013. This was now subject to further enforcement work.  
 
Both authorisations had been taken to court and judged as an appropriate use 
of the legislation. It was intended that an Annual Report regarding use of the 
RIPA powers would be submitted to the Committee at the end of the year with 
details on the outcomes.   
 
In response, Members asked whether the issue of electoral fraud and illegal 
subletting of Council properties could be investigated under the legislation as 
Members felt that these were important areas to address. The Head of Legal 
Services (Community) undertook to look into use of the powers in relation to 
these areas and report back to the Committee. Members also asked to be 
provided with a map showing the location where investigations have been 
carried out.  
 
In response to further questions, Officers outlined the process for investigating 
electoral offences. Officers highlighted the remit of the Police and the Council 
in such matters. The Council’s prosecution offence related to non return of 
canvass forms, but fraud was dealt with by the Police.  
 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
14/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

The question of whether or not covert investigation powers could be used 
depended on the seriousness of an offence, measured by the maximum 
sentence.  The Returning Officer undertook to inform the Electoral ‘Silver’ 
Group meetings, that were already ongoing with the Police, of the matters that 
the Committee had raised. 
 
Action by: 
John Williams (Service Head, Democratic Services, CE’s) 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted: 
 
Action by: 
David Galpin, The Head of Legal Services (Community) 
 

3.2 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer presented the report.  He highlighted the key 
points in the monitoring information for this quarter. In response, Members 
commented on the timescale for some of the ongoing investigations and 
sought assurances on the process. In particular cases, IDSC/01/2013 that 
had been ongoing for 6 months and IDSC/07/2013. The Committee were 
advised of the progress with these investigations that were near completion. 
 
Members also questioned progress with the two year long investigation 
(ASC/01/2012). Members were advised that the matter had been subject to 
an external investigation and that the Monitoring Officer had recently received 
the Counsels opinion on the case. Members were reassured that this 
investigation should be completed in advance of the May Elections in the 
event of any changes at that Election.  
 
Members were also advised of the complexities and legal issues surrounding 
some of the investigations.  
 
In view of the above, Members sought more information on the deadlines for 
completing the investigations. This needed to be made clearer in the reports. 
In response, the Monitoring Officer offered to provide information on this in the 
report. For example, he suggested that the report could specify the deadline, 
and the reasons for any extensions. 
 
The Committee also noted the number of complaints from Councillors (7 out 
of the 9 cases) and the possible reasons for this such as greater awareness 
of the complaints process.  
 
Members also commented on the perceived decline in complaints from 
Councillors and the possible reasons for this.  Accordingly, a Member 
considered it helpful to carryout an analysis of complaints over a period of 
time to identify areas for action (possible after the May Elections).  
 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
14/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The Chair also saw merit in collating benchmarking information on complaints 
under the new standards regime. The Chair considered that it might prove 
quite helpful to undertake such an exercise in the future. 
 
Overall, the Committee were satisfied with the format of the information in the 
report. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the complaints and investigation monitoring information contained in the 
report be noted.  
 
Action by: 
Mark Norman (Interim Monitoring Officer)  
 
 

3.3 Review of Member Timesheets  
 
The Service Head Democratic Services presented the report.  Members were 
invited to consider the proposed changes to the Members’ timesheet, as 
attached to the report (Appendix ‘B’), together with the current time sheet for 
comparison. The intention of the changes were to update the categories and 
terms in response to Member feedback.  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of the consultation with the Political 
Groups and Independent Members on the suggested changes. (Tabled at the 
meeting). This feedback suggested that an additional category be added for 
Constituent’s Home Visits and suggested a move to a ‘tick box’ format. A 
example of how this could look was attached to the tabled information.  
 
In response, some Councillors questioned the need for the amount of detail in 
the proposed timesheet (Appendix ‘B’) in the interest of public accountability. 
Councillors drew attention to the pressure on Members time in collecting the 
information. As a result, support was expressed for the simplified ‘tick box’ 
option and, where possible, for the form to be populated with automated 
statistics from the Council’s systems. It was suggested that this data could 
include statistics for Committee Meeting attendance (including the duration of 
meetings as well as numbers attended), Members training attendance and 
Members Enquiry information. Councillors would then simply complete the 
sections that Members alone could complete. It also should also be 
recognised that Councillors worked in different ways. 
 
However, some Members expressed supported for the current level of detail 
in the timesheets (as revised in Appendix B) in the interests of transparency. 
As a result, some considered that the detailed categories should be 
maintained with the addition of the automated data, where possible. 
 
A Councillor also questioned the value of the timesheet for comparison 
purposes (against other Councillors) given the lack of information on the 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
14/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Councillors circumstances, such as their employment status, that could affect 
the amount of time they could devote to duties.  
 
A Councillor also asked about the level of public interest in the timesheets and 
how many people viewed the timesheets on line. 
 
In conclusion, it was agreed that, for the time being, that the proposed revised 
timesheet (Appendix ‘B’) be introduced with the longer term aim of introducing 
an on-line system with automated information from the Council’s systems 
where possible.  The Committee reaffirmed the importance of timesheets and 
their timely submission. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. That the proposed amendments to the Members’ Timesheet proforma 

as attached at Appendix ‘B’ be supported and introduced.  
 
2. That in the slightly longer term, officers progress the introduction of 

online Member timesheets with the capacity to populate information 
(such as Meeting attendance, details of Members Enquires) where 
possible. 

 
Action by: 
John Williams, Service Head Democratic Services. 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee Resolved that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the discussion of item 6 on the grounds that the minutes 
contained information classified as exempt under the provisions of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, Paragraph 3.   
 

6. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
The Chair moved and it was agreed that the exempt/confidential minutes of 
the Standards Advisory Committee held on 24th October 2013 be approved, 
without amendment, as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 
Action by: 
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Democratic Services, CE’s) 
 

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
14/01/2014 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Matthew William Rowe 
Standards (Advisory) Committee 

 


